



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

ANTOINE L. MILLER,)
)
 Defendant-Below,)
 Appellant,)
) No. 654, 2015
 v.)
)
 STATE OF DELAWARE,)
)
 Plaintiff-Below,)
 Appellee.)

FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE
IN AND FOR NEW CASTLE COUNTY

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

/s/ James J. Haley, Jr.
James J. Haley, Jr., Esquire
I.D. No. 2997
FERRARA & HALEY
1716 Wawaset Street
Wilmington, DE 19806-2131
(302) 656-7247
Attorney for Antoine L. Miller
Defendant Below-Appellant

Dated: September 16, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|--|-------------|
| TABLE OF CITATIONS..... | i |
| STATEMENT OF ADDITIONAL FACTS..... | 1 |
| ARGUMENT I -- The Superior Court erred as a matter of law in denying Miller’s Flowers Motion and his Motion to Suppress..... | 8 |
| A. The Court had no basis to deny Miller’s <u>Flowers</u> Motion..... | 11 |
| B. Even without an <i>in camera</i> examination of the CI pursuant to <u>Flowers</u>, the Superior Court had no rational basis to deny Miller’s Motion to Suppress..... | 12 |
| ARGUMENT II – The Superior Court racketeering instruction failed to properly define an Association-in-Fact Enterprise under the racketeering statute, as required by <u>Boyle v. United States</u>, 556 U.S. 938 (2009)..... | 15 |
| ARGUMENT III – The State’s presentation of five co-defendants for the purpose of putting their racketeering guilty pleas into evidence in order to prove the racketeering and “conspiracy to commit racketeering” charges against appellants was improper, and violated Miller’s right to a fair trial..... | 17 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 21 |

TABLE OF CITATIONS

| Cases | <u>Page</u> |
|--|--------------------|
| <u>Allen v. State</u> , 878 A.2d 447 (Del. 2005)..... | 19 |
| <u>Boyle v. United States</u> , 556 U.S. 938 (2009)..... | 15 |
| <u>Miller v. State</u> , 224 A.2d 592 (Del. 1966)..... | 16 |
